CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
19:46-1.lOA Three card poker table; physical
characteristi.cs
(a) Three card poker shall be played at a table having
betting positions for the players on one. side of the table and
19:46-1.lOA
a place for the dealer on· the opposite side. Such betting
. positions shall. not exceed nine in number depending on the '

ately behind each ante wager betting area:Jor th¢ plafe- t9,47'.:.19.5{g); and.·. .
• meµt of "pair, plu~" wagers; and · . . . . .. . . .. . \ 3.\ -The payout odds forJhe)natch~the-clealer wag~r; if .
5. . In~criptions that advis~ patrons,: in itccordanc6 with . , : \· ithose payout odds are not imprinted Ori the layout. ,i ..
NJ.AC 19:47-::-20.11 and as approved by the Q>nintlssio11, .. ·•·
the payout: odds :for .. ante an&· play -wagers, ,pair plus .
wagers · and • ante qoriuse!\ and tha.t · "l)ealer. Play$. with .·· .
Queen High or Better". . ·. . . •. . . .. .. . .
: ( d). Each spanish 21 table. shaU have a. drop bm{anci a 'tip
-box attached to it on the .saine • side of the gantin.g table as,
Jmt on opposite sides of, the .dealer; .in locations,:approved
' . . . : . . . . . . . ' ,. . : ::··-' : . : . . ' -~
.. (c) ~ach three card poker table.sh~fh~yeadrop hoi~rid
a tip box attached to it on the same side of the gfilltirig tiible
as,. but on opposite. side$ 6f, the· d~aler,· . aQd' in locations
approved hy th~ Colll111ission. ·· · · ·. · •· · · · ·· · <
NewRule, R.1997 d:134; effective Match 17, 1997;
See: 28 N.J.R. 253i(a), 29N.J.R. 928(a). · .··.•.·· · .• ....
Amended by R.1998 d.147, effective March 16; 1998, ·.
See: 30 NJ.R33(a), 30 N.J.R 1057(a). •. · . . . . . . ..
In· (b), rewrcit~. the introductory paragraph, and . added ''offering the
game" at the end of); and rewrote (c), :
Amended by R;.200O d.63; effective February 22, 2000, •.·

•, in length, and shall· have seating· locations for . a maximum
of· nine players.
' ' ..
(b) Th¢ layout for a craps or mi111-craps table ~hall ~e
approved by the Commission and shaU contain, at a mini-
mum:
1. The name or trade name of th.e\ 'casi110 licensee
· offering the game;
2. Specific. areas designated for· the placement 6f wa-
gers authorized by N.J.A.C.19:47-1.2;,,and
3. The words. "No call bets".
(c) Each craps and mini-craps table shall have a. drop box .
anq tip bC>x attached to' it on.the sameside of the gaming
· table .. as, .. ·but on· ... opposite .sides of, .the. dealer, and in
lo~ations approved by the Commission. .
AJ;nended. by R.1981 d.388, effective No~ember 2; 1981.
Se,e: 13 N.J;R. 534(b), 13 N.J.R. 780(c:).. . . . . . . . .
Editor's Note amended to include new address for the Commission.
. Public Notice: Petition for Rufemitldng • of New Craps. Wager • "Over
7/Under.7",
See: 18 N.fltl315(b).
Amended byR.1993 d.37, effective January 19, 1993.
see: .. 24NJ;R. 3695(a), 25 N.J,R. 348(b). ···
"Trade name" and ''licensee" added.
Alriended by R.1996 d.356, effectiveAugust 5, 1996.
See: 28N.J,R.2352(b),28N.J.R. 3818(b); . ..
Amended by R.1998 d,147; effective.March 16, 1998.
See: 30 N.J,R. 33(;i), ~o N.J.R. 1957(a),
Rewrote (b); an\i .added (c). ·

the' opposite side a place for the dealer; prqvided howeve~,
thaiaminibaccarat table using the 4ealing prncedure in
N,J.l\..C. 19:47,..7.7(c)3 shall have ph1ces for a maximum of
six seated players. · The dimensions of a minibaccarattable
shall be approved by the Commission; ·
(d) The layout 'for a baccarat. or miriibaccarat table shall
be approved by the Commission andshaH contain, at a
minimum:
·· l. · The name ·or·· trade · name of· the casino· licensee·
offeringthe'game; ·
2; · . For Baccarat-Punta Banco and ntinib,ac:carat .• lay~ .
outs, spedfic areas designated for the placement of wa-
gers on die "Banker's Hand," "Players Hand" and "Tie
Hand"· · ·
/ '
,Amended by R.1986 d.308, effectiveAugust4, 1986.
See: 18N:J.R,. 1096(a),)8 N.J.R. l614(b) ..
(c) added. • .•· .· , · · · . .··• . ·. •·• . ·.. ,.· . .·
Amended byR1987 d;395, effective October 5, 1987; . . .
See: 19 N.J.R. 54(b), 19 N;J.R 1826(b), 19 N.J.R.1914(b)/
Added (a )3;. renumbered old 3. to 4, ... Added diagram;
Petition for Rulemaking: Requests clarification of terms.
See: 21 N;J.R 2678(b ). . .• . . ...
Amended by R1990 d.101, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R:3446(b), 22 N,J.R. 562(a), .. · .• . .· ..
, In (c): revised. language in (1) to formnew (1) and (2), specifying:
types of betting areas to be designated on the miilibaccarat table,!
Recodified existing (c)2-4 as(c)3-:-5;with nochangejn te]\1:. .
Amended by R.1992 d.259, effective June 15, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R.568(a),24 N.J.R 2298(!1)-
.· In (a): revise<;! address forthe Co'mmiss,ion. . . . . . . . .
In (c)2: Deletes specifis,designsfor betting areas; adds"TieHand"
to teict and adds provision that each table may haye a maximum of nine,
areas for players; .. · . . . · . . . .. . ·. . ... ·. · .. · . . •
In , ( c)3i 1;1nd ii: revises text to include references to "numbered
boxes" and to specify marking "vigorish;" · • · ...
In ( c )5: . revised text to specify location for the drop box and tip box:
of each minibaccarat table. ·. . . . . < ··.•. . ··.· .. ·.·· .. . ··.· ...... ·
Added new ( c )6 and deleted minibaccarat table. diagram appearing at!
subsection ( c ). ,· . · . . .• . . . .. . . .· .. . . . . . · ·
. Amended by R.1993 d,37, effective January19,J99J
See: 24N.J.R 3695(a), 25 N,J,R; 348(b).
. "Trade 'name" and "licensee" added. · .
Amended by R.1993 d.655, effective Decem.ber 20; 1993: .
See: 25 N.J.R 4474(b ), 25 N.J.R. 5944(a). . ..
Supp. 7~7-03 46-8.2.0~6
\
CASINO CONTROL. COMMISSION .· . 1~:46,,. 1.l3A.
< • '. > . ·- ,.
Amended by R,199!5,d.162, effective I-1aich 18, 1996. · . 3.' The payoufqqds for each of the permitted wagers ..
See: 28 N,J.R. 77(b), 28 N.J.R 1560(b).· ·. . . · · .•. · , . · . • ·• ' .• . .· . . · . ·._: ·
Amended by R.1998 d.147, effective March 16, 1998, Amended by R.19'79 dA29, eff. Octob~r is, ~979'.
See: 30 N.J.R. 33(a), 30N.J.R.1057(a). · '. ·•.··•· ·· See: )1.N.J.R. 478(a),P r;q.R._ 600(b). . ·· ,
Rewrote the ~ection. · . . · · . ·. · · . . Amended by R.1993 d37, effective January 19, 1993;
Amended by R.1998 d.474, effective September :Zl, 19?8. . See: 24 N.J.R. 3695(a), 25 N'.J;R. 348(b),• , ...
See: 30 NJ.R. 3514(a). · · · • ·. .. . ,;·. · . ''Trade name" and "licensee" added; address updated.
· In (d)5; added i and ii< ·_· . · .· .;. . .· .. ·. ··. · 'Amended by R.1998 d,147, effective Match 16, 1998 .
. Amended by R.1999 d.42, effective Fe~ruary 1; 1999. · ·. .. . . .·. See: .30 N.J.R. 33(a), 30 N.J.R. 1057(a) .. ' .
See: 30 N.J.R. 4034(a), 31N.J.R. 454(a}. -• • .. ··. . · .· . ·. . Rewrote (b) an:d (c,J · · .. · ·· . · · .. ·
.In (c), inserted ''; proyided howe;:ver; thitt a minibaccarattable using Amended by R.1998 d:553, effec!iye Noyernber 16; 1998.
the dealing procedure in N.JA.C 19:47-:-7;7(c)3 shall have place~ for a Se.e: 30 N'.J.R. 3178(a), ~O N.J.R;4070(a). .
maximum of six seated players" at the -ertd of·the first sentence·, . Rewrote the section. .

3. Diagrams or mathematical explanations as neces-
sary.
( c) Any hardware or software modification to an ap-
proved prototype that was previously tested by the Division
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 19:46-1.28 shall be submitted to the
Division for review and approved by the Commission prior
to implementation. '
46-29 Supp. 7-1-02
· t9:46-L29
( d) Each piece of gaming or simulcast wagering equip-
ment or related device or software approved by the Com- .
mission shall, at all times; operate or function in accordance
with all representations made by the manufacturer, distribu-.
tor or. operator to the Commission, the Division and the
·· .. public. ·
R.1978 d.160, effective May 17, 1978.
See: lON.J.R. 176(c), 10 N.J.R. 266(c).
Ariumded by R.1988 d.495, effective October17, .1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 52(a), 20 N.JR 2591(b).
. Deleted (a)2. . . . ..

Division upon request.
. . . . ; · .. -... _ . . ' .
. (b). Each casino licensee shall record in a log whenever
ai:iy logic board in any slot niachine is replaced with. another
logic board.. Such log shall iriclµde the date, slot niachine ·
· asset number, serial number on the. logic board and the
. signature of the individual completing the. log. Such log
shall be maintained J;>y the casino licensee's slot department
· · and shall be available for inspection by· the· Commis.sion and
Division i.i,pon request . . . . .
R.1978 $1.160, effective May 17, 1978:
See: 10 N.J.R.176(c), 10 N.J.R. 266(c). . .
Amended by R.1996 d.350, effective August 5, 1996. '
See: 28 N.J.R. 2348(a), 28,N.J.R. 3816(a).
19:46-1.32 (Reserved)
R.1979 d.255, effective June 28, 1979. .
See: llN.J.R. 108(a), 1:J, N.J.R. 420(b)., :
Amended by R.1988 d.34, effective January 19, i988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1890(a), 20 N.J.R. 205(a).
Added (c) renumbered old (c)-(d)to (d)-(e).

any slot machine operated by the issuing casino licensee or
ariy other casino licensee. In addition, at a minimum, such
promotional non-gaming tokens shall:
1. Be unique in terms of size or metallic composition;
2. Be not deceptively similar to any current or past
coin of the United States or a foreign country, nor have
characteristics which physically allow their use in lawful
vending machines or other machines designed to be oper-
ated by coins of the United States; and
3. Bear the name and location of the issuing casino
licensee on at least one face and language on both faces
stating that they do not activate slot machine play.
R.1979 d.175, effective May 3, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 155(b), 11 N.J.R. 309(e).
OTHER AGENCIES
Amended by R.1982 d.330, effective October 4, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 569(a), 14 N.J.R. llOl(d).
Token.specifications amended. Old (c) deleted and new (c) added.
New (d) added. Recodified old (d)-(g) as (e)-(h).
Amended by R.1986 d.31, effective. February 18, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 184(a), 18 N.J.R. 429(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1988 d.224, effective May 16, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 516(a), 20 N.J.R. 1099(c).
Added (a)9.
Amended by R.1993 d.37, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3695(a), 25 N.J.R. 348(b).
"Trade .name" and simulcasting added.
Amended by R.1993 d.318, effective July 6, 1993 (operative October 15,
,1993).
See: 25 N.J.R..1503(b), 25 N.J.R. 2908(a).
Amended by R.1993 d.432, effective September 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1961(a), 25 N.J.R. 4127(a).
Administrative Correction.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4788(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.504, effective October 3, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2872(a), 26 N.J.R. 3253(a), 26 N.J.R. 4089(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.285, effective June 5, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2218(a), 27 N.J.R. 2254(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.269, effective June 17, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1614(a), 28 N.J.R. 3175(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.517, effective November 4, 1996.